Making the Connection for a Lifetime – Considerations for
Maintaining a Reliable Aircraft Wiring System
October 2017
Presenter: Michael Traskos
Agenda
• History of EWIS

(January 1997);
• SAE ARP568B: Uniform Dash
Numbering System for O-Rings
• SAE ARP594D: Fuel Pump Thermal
Safety Design”
• SAE ARP6179: Evaluation of Gas Turbine
Engine Lubricant Compatibility with
Elastomer O-Rings
Resources for Fuel Tank Safety
• SAE ARP-8615: General Specification for
Fuel System Components
• US Air Force Technical Report AFAPL-
TR-70-65: Effects of Fuel Slosh and
Vibration on the Flammability Hazards of
Hydrocarbon Turbine Fuels Within
Aircraft Fuel Tanks (November 1970),
Edwin E. Ott;
• 14CFR Part 25 Appendix M: Fuel Tank
System Flammability Reduction Means
• 14CFR Part 25 Appendix N: Fuel Tank
Flammability Exposure and Reliability
Analysis
HIRF
• HIRF (High Intensity Radiated Fields)
• Background: In 1986, the FAA sought a
definition and thresholds for HIRF.
• The study found civil aircraft design were
significantly underestimating HIRF by as
much as 4 orders of magnitude.
• First standards were imposed in 1987
HIRF
Source: AC 20-158
How to Show HIRF Compliance
• Identify critical systems and evaluate the routing system wiring
• Develop pass/fail criteria
• Verify protection by test, analysis or similarity
• Submit HIRF compliance report
• Identify HIRF maintenance requirements
HIRF – Protecting EWIS
• When EMI/RFI protection is required, special attention must be
given to the termination of individual and overall shields